possibility to expand the treated population by
including in the target population subjects with
moderate disease;

� Scenario Analysis 2 considered the possibility to
switch from on-demand to prophylaxis treatment
for both plasma-derived products and recombinant
factors VIII (for simplicity a 5% switch rate was
assumed).

Results
In the base-case analysis the 3-year costs associated to
the CE and NE were estimated to be 555,277,691 Euro
and 541,897,466 Euro respectively, indicating savings for
the INHS equal to 13,380,225 Euro when rFVIIIFc is
available in the Italian market.
As detailed in Table 7, savings induced by the intro-

duction of rFVIIIFc among the products for treating
haemophilia A steadily increased over the years due
to the greater number of haemophilic patients pro-
gressively receiving rFVIIIFc as a therapy. At the end
of the three years of analysis the drug expenditure
was reduced by 3.2%.
The Tornado diagram in Fig. 2 shows the results of

the one-way sensitivity analysis.

Table 6 Base-case parameters and values used in sensitivity analysis

Base-case Sensitivity analysis

Prevalence: ±30%

12.7 per 100,000 6.4 per 100,000 19.1 per 100,000

Patients treated with prophylaxis: ±25%

55% 41% 69%

rFVIIIFc uptake rate: −50%; + 25%

Year 1 10% 5% 12.5%

Year 2 15% 7.5% 18.8%

Year 3 20% 10% 25%

rFVIIIFc dosage (IU/Kg): ±30%

Paediatric patients 44.1 30.8 57.3

Adult patients 38.95 27.3 50.6

Dosage of conventional products (IU/Kg): ±30%

Paediatric patients 33.8 23.7 43.9

Adult patients 43 30.1 55.9

Products cost (Euro/IU): −15% rFVIIIFc;– 15% conventional products

rFVIIIFc 0.72 0.61 0.72

Advate® 0.65 0.65 0.55

Kogenate® 0.69 0.69 0.59

Refacto® 0.69 0.69 0.59

Helixate® 0.69 0.69 0.59

Recombinate® 0.60 0.60 0.51

Plasma-derived product 0.60 0.60 0.51

Lorenzoni et al. BMC Health Services Research  (2018) 18:596 Page 6 of 10

Per-administration dosage of both rFVIIIFc and the
competitors was the major driver of the base-case
results.
A 30% dosage decrease for rFVIIIFc resulted in in-

cremental savings, being twice the value estimated
in the base-case analysis; conversely, a 30% dosage
increase for rFVIIIFc implied increasing costs for
the INHS. Decreasing per-administration dosage of
conventional products by 30% showed incremental
costs of about 30 million Euro, whereas a similar
per-administration dosage increase determined in-
cremental savings.

By reducing the prices of comparators by 15%, the sav-
ings for the INHS was reduced to about 1 million Euro,